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Tournament signup deadline: Saturday February 8

President’s Message

WOW! What a great tournament, 112 members, great competition, beautiful day |
saw several new faces, welcome to our club, and of course the usual suspects.
The 19th hole was buzzing and it appeared that everyone was having a good
time; it doesn’t get any better than that!

Next month’s tournament is the President’'s Cup Qualifier. Historically this
tournament has fewer players, | suspect it is because some members don’t want
to or are unable to continue the match play part of the President's Cup. The
qualifier is a regular tournament with the same payouts as our other
tournaments. You are not obligated to play in the match play portion if you are
unable to play on Saturdays or don’t like match play. Sign-Up and play just the
one day tournament. | guarantee that you will have a great time.

The boards of directors have been working on several issues that | would like to
share with you:

We now allow members to post on-line if they are unable to post at the
course after finishing their round.

We will be publishing the tournament results on-line as soon as the results
are confirmed and verified by the tournament director instead of having to
wait for the newsletter to be published.

The handicap committee will be checking member’s handicap to assure that
they are fair and accurate. We will adjust handicaps if necessary. It is our
responsibility to see to it that we have a level playing field.

El Prado Golf Courses is our home course and we should treat it with the respect
that it deserves by following some basic golf etiquette, such as not driving too
close to the greens, putting sand in the divots on the fairways, fixing ball marks
on the green and maintaining a good pace of play. Thank you for being a
member of the best Men’s Club in Southern California.

Fred Street
President
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Tournament News

This month | want to review some of our procedures
on what happens when tournament play is complete,
and how we process the results.

e At the Scoreboard
e Turned in scorecards are Final
e The Scoreboard is Not Final
e Pictures of the Scoreboard are taken for
Audit.
e Sunday/Monday (Audit)
e 10 key Tally of scorecards is completed.
o Review of the Scoreboard pictures is
completed.
¢ Changes based on Tally (positional errors are
fixed)
e Any transposition errors (fixed)
e Any omission errors (fixed)
o Final verification of Skins completed
¢ Final verification of CP’s completed
¢ Final Results compiled.
e Tuesday
e Final Results reviewed.
o \Wednesday
e Final results released and will be posted to
the EPMC website by Wednesday 8 pm. *
e Pictures of all scorecard tally errors taken and
kept on my phone (see me anytime and | will
share the pictures with you)

Things that affect your outcome

¢ Not signing your scorecard = Automatic DQ

¢ Not annotating birdies/eagles = they will not
count (This is in the locals rules sheet under
scorecards)

*If the newsletter is not ready by Wednesday, we

will post the tournament results separately. r wait

will post the results separately. The newsletter will
always include the results, along with the Top 25

and other news.

Please sign up early for next month President’s Cup
Tourney. Remember, to be guaranteed a spot, you
need to sign up by the Saturday prior to the
tournament. We will usually accept late signups until
Tuesday, but only on a space available basis. If we
have filled our reserved tee times, and the course has
already booked the adjacent tee times, then you may
not get in to the tournament.

Tournament Director

Dave Cox
Top 25 - 2013-2014
Name Skins |Close |Script (Total
1 |Dancses, Kirk 62 43 320( 425
2 |Murphy, Douglas 52| 158 190| 400
3 |Kaplan, Chris 208 52 100| 360
4 |Fitch, Chris 93| 166 90| 349
5 |Maddox, Randy 56 54 229| 339
6 |Fekin, Melvin 0| 115 205| 320
7 |Dancses, Brian 35 63 200( 298
8 |Peniata, Oscar 191 0 105| 296
9 |Lizarraga, Richard 70 0 225| 295
10 |Hove, Terry 85 47 160| 292
11 |Mclaren, Don 142| 145 0| 287
12 |Johns, Robert 0 52 225| 277
13 |Kerian, RichardJ 70 0 200 270
14 |Brophy, John 52 58 155| 265
15 |Moore, George 113 149 0| 262
16 |Barrow, Boone 35| 166 50| 251
17 |Kramer, John 80 54 110| 244
19 |Cattell, Mark 89 47 90| 226
20 |Sherman, Lee 109 0 115| 224
21 |Brown Sr, Jim 56 0 159| 215
21 |Pope, Stephen 56 0 159| 215
23 |Reardon, Donald 113 0 100| 213
24 |Cox, David 0 54 155 209
25 |Davis, Bruce C 70 47 90| 207
25 |Hughes, Daniel 57 0 150 207




Tournament Results —January 2014 - 2 Man Better Ball

A Flight
Script
1* 63
1* 63
1* 63
1* 63
3* 64
3* 64
3* 64
3* 64
5* 65
5* 65
5* 65
5* 65
5* 65
5* 65
5* 65
5* 65
Closest
#4 15' 1/2"
#4
#7 7 4"
#7
#14 1 6"
#14
#16 30"
#16
Skins
#1
#1
#9
#9
#18
#18

Chino Creek

Ignacz, Ken
Anderson, Nolan
Granger, Paul
Mercurio, Ronald G
Hunnicutt, Tom
Springer, Jack
Rocovitz, Mark
Taylor, Grahame
Hernandez, Lalo
Barnuevo, Angel
Bowles, Ron
Moir, James
Hughes, Daniel
Feinman, Michael
McKee, Jerry
Barrow, Boone

Munroe, Richard
Hood, Brian
McKee, Jerry
Barrow, Boone
Dancses, Brian
Cole, Mike
Reyes, Michael J
Fitch, Chris

Sleeger, Tim
Feeney, Tim
Jara, Aaron
Earhart, Tom
Fitch, Chris
Reyes, Michael J

$115
$115
$115
$115
$95
$95
$95
$95
$50
$50
$50
$50
$50
$50
$50
$50

$63
$63
$63
$63
$63
$63
$63
$63

$93
$93
$93
$93
$93
$93

B Flight
Script
1 56
1 56
2 59
2 59
3* 60
3* 60
3* 60
3* 60
5* 61
5* 61
5* 61
5* 61
5* 61
5* 61
*Tied
Closest
#5 4' 4"
#5
#8 92"
#8
#11 510"
#11
#16 28'5"
#16
Skins
#2
#2
#9
#9
#12
#12
#14
#14
#17
#17

Butterfield Stage

Murphy, Douglas
Fekin, Melvin
Watje, Jack
Corliss, Terry
Pope, Stephen
Brown Sr, Jim
Randall, Greg
Braucht, Jeff
Brophy, John
Hageman, Tim
Elliott, Steven
Nomura, Vino
Younger Jr, Mike
Younger Sr, Michael

McLaren, Don
Street, Fred
Murphy, Douglas
Fekin, Melvin
Yurgans, Donald
La Bonte, Lawrence
Gilley, Roger
Martin, Gary W

Kaplan, Chris
Moore, George
Pope, Stephen
Brown Sr, Jim
Reardon, Donald
Palomino, Jocael
Peniata, Oscar
Maddox, Randy
Martinez, Hector H
Martinez, Mario

$120
$120
$110
$110
$95
$95
$95
$95
$65
$65
$65
$65
$65
$65

$63
$63
$63
$63
$63
$63
$63
$63

$56
$56
$56
$56
$56
$56
$56
$56
$56
$56



Membership News

2014 Getaway Classic

We have had an excellent year with the sign-up of
new members. Some are renewals from only a
couple years back. Be sure to say welcome to Brian
and Kirk Dancses and Doug and Brian King when
you see them. Only our longer time members will
remember Chuck Wohlwend who has renewed after
a long time (something between 10 and 20 years)
departure. Glad to have another quality left-hander
in our club.

The majority of our newcomers are not only new to
our club but also new to handicap golf—getting an
index number for the first time. We are glad to have
them and grateful for choosing our club for their first
men’s club experience.

To our long standing members, if you see a new face
in our Saturday or Tuesday skins, be sure to
introduce yourself and welcome him to our club. If
you are playing with a new member, be sure to be
helpful with our protocol and rules. Not every one is
used to playing the ball down and putting everything
out.

If you are new to our club, thank you for joining us. If
you choose to become active in our events such as
our tournaments or Saturday and Tuesday skins
games you will appreciate why | believe we are the
best men’s club in the region. If you haven't tried
them, give our events a try!

John Kramer

Just another reminder to start your planning for this
entertaining event is coming soon. The 2014
Getaway Classic will take place the weekend before
Memorial Day again this year—we have tried to lock
this weekend every year as the temperature
extremes that we have encountered in the past have
been avoided with the earlier date. For new
members this sanctioned Men’s Club event is a real
blast—good golfing on good courses, gambling at
Nevada Casinos, great social event, tons of prize
money, and mass consumption of adult beverages!!

Entry forms will come out around March 1 with entry
fees due no later than April 15—sorry for that date
but | have to commit money a month in advance.
Good news is that entry fees for Friday & Saturday
golf and the hotel will remain the same as they have
been for the past three years. However, the
Thursday skins game will be $75 instead of $60 as
that was best deal | could negotiate with Laughlin
Ranch—our $54 green fee rate is $20 below their
standard fee. If you have any questions, fire off an
e-mail and | will get back to you.

Gary Roehrig  garyroehrig@earthlink.net

Tournament Signup Form

Presidents Cup Qualifier

Saturday February 15, 2014
Please Print!

The tournament is $70 per
player. This includes $51 entry
fee, optional $10 skins, optional
$9 closest to the pin.

Member Name Entry Forms due:
GHIN # Email due:

Home phone Send email to:
Special Request:

Saturday February 8
Saturday February 8
dcox181l@hotmail.com

El Prado Men’s Club
6555 Pine Ave
Chino, CA 91710

Make Checks payable to El Prado Men'’s Club and send with this form to:

DO NOT SEND CASH!!!!




