

Volume XXXIX February 2014

# 2013-2014 Board of DirectorsFred StreetPresident/ChairmanDave CoxTournamentDoug BencSocialJohn KramerMembershipRichard LizarragaTreasurerFred WallaceHandicapMark RiefCommunicationsBruce JankeP.G.A. General Manager

## Tournament signup deadline: Saturday February 8

# **President's Message**

WOW! What a great tournament, 112 members, great competition, beautiful day I saw several new faces, welcome to our club, and of course the usual suspects. The 19th hole was buzzing and it appeared that everyone was having a good time; it doesn't get any better than that!

Next month's tournament is the President's Cup Qualifier. Historically this tournament has fewer players, I suspect it is because some members don't want to or are unable to continue the match play part of the President's Cup. The qualifier is a regular tournament with the same payouts as our other tournaments. You are not obligated to play in the match play portion if you are unable to play on Saturdays or don't like match play. Sign-Up and play just the one day tournament. I guarantee that you will have a great time.

The boards of directors have been working on several issues that I would like to share with you:

We now allow members to post on-line if they are unable to post at the course after finishing their round.

We will be publishing the tournament results on-line as soon as the results are confirmed and verified by the tournament director instead of having to wait for the newsletter to be published.

The handicap committee will be checking member's handicap to assure that they are fair and accurate. We will adjust handicaps if necessary. It is our responsibility to see to it that we have a level playing field.

El Prado Golf Courses is our home course and we should treat it with the respect that it deserves by following some basic golf etiquette, such as not driving too close to the greens, putting sand in the divots on the fairways, fixing ball marks on the green and maintaining a good pace of play. Thank you for being a member of the best Men's Club in Southern California.

Fred Street President

#### CALENDAR OF EVENTS

#### February 8

Tournament Signups Due

#### February 15

Individual Low Net President's Cup Qualifier

#### March 8

Tournament Signups Due

#### March 15-16

Memorial 2 Man Member-Member Mixed Formats

#### **INFORMATION**

Saturday Skins 909-988-0012 Entry deadline Wed 3 pm

Monthly Tournaments 909-984-8220

Golf Course e-club Elpradogolfcourses .com

### **Tournament News**

This month I want to review some of our procedures on what happens when tournament play is complete, and how we process the results.

- At the Scoreboard
  - Turned in scorecards are Final
  - The Scoreboard is <u>Not Final</u>
  - Pictures of the Scoreboard are taken for Audit.
- Sunday/Monday (Audit)
  - 10 key Tally of scorecards is completed.
  - Review of the Scoreboard pictures is completed.
  - Changes based on Tally (positional errors are fixed)
  - Any transposition errors (fixed)
  - Any omission errors (fixed)
  - Final verification of Skins completed
  - Final verification of CP's completed
  - Final Results compiled.
- Tuesday
  - Final Results reviewed.
- Wednesday
  - Final results released and will be posted to the EPMC website by Wednesday 8 pm. \*
  - Pictures of all scorecard tally errors taken and kept on my phone (see me anytime and I will share the pictures with you)

#### Things that affect your outcome

- Not signing your scorecard = Automatic DQ
- Not annotating birdies/eagles = they will not count (This is in the locals rules sheet under scorecards)

\*If the newsletter is not ready by Wednesday, we will post the tournament results separately. r wait will post the results separately. The newsletter will always include the results, along with the Top 25 and other news.

Please sign up early for next month President's Cup Tourney. Remember, to be guaranteed a spot, you need to sign up by the Saturday prior to the tournament. We will usually accept late signups until Tuesday, but only on a space available basis. If we have filled our reserved tee times, and the course has already booked the adjacent tee times, then you may not get in to the tournament.

Tournament Director

Dave Cox

Top 25 - 2013-2014	4
--------------------	---

	Name	Skins	Close	Script	Total
1	Dancses, Kirk	62	43	320	425
2	Murphy, Douglas	52	158	190	400
3	Kaplan, Chris	208	52	100	360
4	Fitch, Chris	93	166	90	349
5	Maddox, Randy	56	54	229	339
6	Fekin, Melvin	0	115	205	320
7	Dancses, Brian	35	63	200	298
8	Peniata, Oscar	191	0	105	296
9	Lizarraga, Richard	70	0	225	295
10	Hove, Terry	85	47	160	292
11	McLaren, Don	142	145	0	287
12	Johns, Robert	0	52	225	277
13	Kerian, Richard J	70	0	200	270
14	Brophy, John	52	58	155	265
15	Moore, George	113	149	0	262
16	Barrow, Boone	35	166	50	251
17	Kramer, John	80	54	110	244
19	Cattell, Mark	89	47	90	226
20	Sherman, Lee	109	0	115	224
21	Brown Sr, Jim	56	0	159	215
21	Pope, Stephen	56	0	159	215
23	Reardon, Donald	113	0	100	213
24	Cox, David	0	54	155	209
25	Davis, Bruce C	70	47	90	207
25	Hughes, Daniel	57	0	150	207

# Tournament Results – January 2014 - 2 Man Better Ball

1*         63         Ignacz, Ken         \$115         1         56         Murphy, Douglas         \$120           1*         63         Anderson, Nolan         \$115         1         56         Fekin, Melvin         \$120           1*         63         Granger, Paul         \$115         2         59         Watje, Jack         \$110           1*         63         Mercurio, Ronald G         \$115         2         59         Corliss, Terry         \$110           3*         64         Hunnicutt, Tom         \$95         3*         60         Pope, Stephen         \$95           3*         64         Springer, Jack         \$95         3*         60         Brown Sr, Jim         \$95           3*         64         Rocovitz, Mark         \$95         3*         60         Randall, Greg         \$95           3*         64         Taylor, Grahame         \$95         3*         60         Braucht, Jeff         \$95           5*         65         Hernandez, Lalo         \$50         5*         61         Brophy, John         \$65	A	Flight	Chino Creek		B	Flight	Butterfield Stage	
1*       63       Anderson, Nolan       \$115       1       56       Fekin, Melvin       \$120         1*       63       Granger, Paul       \$115       2       59       Watje, Jack       \$110         1*       63       Mercurio, Ronald G       \$115       2       59       Corliss, Terry       \$110         3*       64       Hunnicutt, Tom       \$95       3*       60       Pope, Stephen       \$95         3*       64       Springer, Jack       \$95       3*       60       Brown Sr, Jim       \$95         3*       64       Rocovitz, Mark       \$95       3*       60       Randall, Greg       \$95         3*       64       Taylor, Grahame       \$95       3*       60       Braucht, Jeff       \$95	Script	00	Image Kan	Ф44 <i>Б</i>	Script	<b>50</b>	Manaka Davidas	<b>#400</b>
1*       63       Granger, Paul       \$115       2       59       Watje, Jack       \$110         1*       63       Mercurio, Ronald G       \$115       2       59       Corliss, Terry       \$110         3*       64       Hunnicutt, Tom       \$95       3*       60       Pope, Stephen       \$95         3*       64       Springer, Jack       \$95       3*       60       Brown Sr, Jim       \$95         3*       64       Rocovitz, Mark       \$95       3*       60       Randall, Greg       \$95         3*       64       Taylor, Grahame       \$95       3*       60       Braucht, Jeff       \$95			_					
1*       63       Mercurio, Ronald G       \$115       2       59       Corliss, Terry       \$110         3*       64       Hunnicutt, Tom       \$95       3*       60       Pope, Stephen       \$95         3*       64       Springer, Jack       \$95       3*       60       Brown Sr, Jim       \$95         3*       64       Rocovitz, Mark       \$95       3*       60       Randall, Greg       \$95         3*       64       Taylor, Grahame       \$95       3*       60       Braucht, Jeff       \$95							•	
3*       64       Hunnicutt, Tom       \$95       3*       60       Pope, Stephen       \$95         3*       64       Springer, Jack       \$95       3*       60       Brown Sr, Jim       \$95         3*       64       Rocovitz, Mark       \$95       3*       60       Randall, Greg       \$95         3*       64       Taylor, Grahame       \$95       3*       60       Braucht, Jeff       \$95							•	
3*       64       Springer, Jack       \$95       3*       60       Brown Sr, Jim       \$95         3*       64       Rocovitz, Mark       \$95       3*       60       Randall, Greg       \$95         3*       64       Taylor, Grahame       \$95       3*       60       Braucht, Jeff       \$95							-	-
3*       64       Rocovitz, Mark       \$95       3*       60       Randall, Greg       \$95         3*       64       Taylor, Grahame       \$95       3*       60       Braucht, Jeff       \$95			·					
3*         64         Taylor, Grahame         \$95         3*         60         Braucht, Jeff         \$95			. •				•	
·			·				. •	
5 65 Herriandez, Laio \$50   5 61 Brophy, John \$65			•					
5* 65 Barnuevo, Angel \$50 5* 61 Hageman, Tim \$65			·					
, ,			_				•	
5* 65 Bowles, Ron \$50 5* 61 Elliott, Steven \$65								
5* 65 Moir, James \$50 5* 61 Nomura, Vino \$65							•	
5* 65 Hughes, Daniel \$50 5* 61 Younger Jr, Mike \$65			_				_	
5* 65 Feinman, Michael \$50 5* 61 Younger Sr, Michael \$65			•		5 <sup>*</sup>	61	Younger Sr, Michael	\$65
5* 65 McKee, Jerry \$50			•		* <del>**</del> *			
5* 65 Barrow, Boone \$50 *Tied	5^	65	Barrow, Boone	\$50	^lied			
Closest	Closest				Closest			
#4 15' 1/2" Munroe, Richard \$63 #5 4' 4" McLaren, Don \$63	#4	15' 1/2"	Munroe, Richard	\$63	#5	4' 4"	McLaren, Don	\$63
#4 Hood, Brian \$63 #5 Street, Fred \$63	#4		Hood, Brian	\$63	#5		Street, Fred	\$63
#7 7' 4" McKee, Jerry \$63 #8 9' 2" Murphy, Douglas \$63	#7	7' 4"	McKee, Jerry	\$63	#8	9' 2"	Murphy, Douglas	\$63
#7 Barrow, Boone \$63 #8 Fekin, Melvin \$63	#7		Barrow, Boone	\$63	#8		Fekin, Melvin	\$63
#14 1' 6" Dancses, Brian \$63 #11 5' 10" Yurgans, Donald \$63	#14	1' 6"	Dancses, Brian	\$63	#11	5' 10"	Yurgans, Donald	\$63
#14 Cole, Mike \$63 #11 La Bonte, Lawrence \$63	#14		Cole, Mike	\$63	#11		La Bonte, Lawrence	\$63
#16 3' 0" Reyes, Michael J \$63 #16 28' 5" Gilley, Roger \$63	#16	3' 0"	Reyes, Michael J	\$63	#16	28' 5"	Gilley, Roger	\$63
#16 Fitch, Chris \$63 #16 Martin, Gary W \$63	#16		Fitch, Chris	\$63	#16		Martin, Gary W	\$63
Skins Skins	Skins				Skins			
#1 Sleeger, Tim \$93 #2 Kaplan, Chris \$56	#1		Sleeger, Tim	\$93	#2		•	\$56
#1 Feeney, Tim \$93 #2 Moore, George \$56	#1		Feeney, Tim	\$93	#2		Moore, George	\$56
#9 Jara, Aaron \$93 #9 Pope, Stephen \$56	#9		Jara, Aaron	\$93	#9		Pope, Stephen	\$56
#9 Earhart, Tom \$93 #9 Brown Sr, Jim \$56	#9		Earhart, Tom	\$93	#9		Brown Sr, Jim	\$56
#18 Fitch, Chris \$93 #12 Reardon, Donald \$56	#18		Fitch, Chris	\$93	#12		Reardon, Donald	\$56
#18 Reyes, Michael J \$93 #12 Palomino, Jocael \$56	#18		Reyes, Michael J	\$93	#12			\$56
#14 Peniata, Oscar \$56					#14		Peniata, Oscar	\$56
#14 Maddox, Randy \$56					#14		Maddox, Randy	\$56
#17 Martinez, Hector H \$56					#17		-	
#17 Martinez, Mario \$56					#17		Martinez, Mario	

# **Membership News**

We have had an excellent year with the sign-up of new members. Some are renewals from only a couple years back. Be sure to say welcome to Brian and Kirk Dancses and Doug and Brian King when you see them. Only our longer time members will remember Chuck Wohlwend who has renewed after a long time (something between 10 and 20 years) departure. Glad to have another quality left-hander in our club.

The majority of our newcomers are not only new to our club but also new to handicap golf—getting an index number for the first time. We are glad to have them and grateful for choosing our club for their first men's club experience.

To our long standing members, if you see a new face in our Saturday or Tuesday skins, be sure to introduce yourself and welcome him to our club. If you are playing with a new member, be sure to be helpful with our protocol and rules. Not every one is used to playing the ball down and putting everything out.

If you are new to our club, thank you for joining us. If you choose to become active in our events such as our tournaments or Saturday and Tuesday skins games you will appreciate why I believe we are the best men's club in the region. If you haven't tried them, give our events a try!

John Kramer

# **2014 Getaway Classic**

Just another reminder to start your planning for this entertaining event is coming soon. The 2014 Getaway Classic will take place the weekend before Memorial Day again this year—we have tried to lock this weekend every year as the temperature extremes that we have encountered in the past have been avoided with the earlier date. For new members this sanctioned Men's Club event is a real blast—good golfing on good courses, gambling at Nevada Casinos, great social event, tons of prize money, and mass consumption of adult beverages!!

Entry forms will come out around March 1 with entry fees due no later than April 15—sorry for that date but I have to commit money a month in advance. Good news is that entry fees for Friday & Saturday golf and the hotel will remain the same as they have been for the past three years. However, the Thursday skins game will be \$75 instead of \$60 as that was best deal I could negotiate with Laughlin Ranch—our \$54 green fee rate is \$20 below their standard fee. If you have any questions, fire off an e-mail and I will get back to you.

Gary Roehrig garyroehrig@earthlink.net

# **Tournament Signup Form**

Presidents Cup Qualif Saturday February 15, 2014 Please Print!	The tournament is <b>\$70</b> per player. This includes \$51 entry fee, optional \$10 skins, optional \$9 closest to the pin.		
Member Name GHIN # Home phone Special Request:	Entry Forms due: Email due: Send email to:	Saturday February 8 Saturday February 8 dcox181@hotmail.com	
Make Checks payable to El Prado Men's Club and send with DO NOT SEND CASH!!	El Prado Men's Club 6555 Pine Ave Chino, CA 91710		